ended September 30, 2013, and (4) the audited financial statements of Capricor for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial
position of Capricor would have been had the merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or
consolidated financial position.

As a result of the planned Merger, the Company will incur significant additional costs as Capricor’s staff replaces Nile’s staff and Capricor’s business plans are

implemented and products continue to be developed. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any operating efficiencies and/or cost
savings that Capricor may achieve with respect to the combined companies.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2013

   Condensed
  Historical   Pro Forma   Combined

  Capricor   Nile   Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 275,770  $ 71,028  $ -  $ 346,798
Marketable securities   1,619,803   -   -   1,619,803
Restricted cash   3,067,799   -   -   3,067,799
Grants receivable   123,795   -   -   123,795
Interest receivable   3,427   -   -   3,427
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   21,239   37,975   -   59,214

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   5,111,833   109,003   -   5,220,836

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost

Furniture and equipment   35,056   6,576   -   41,632
Laboratory equipment   115,766   -   -   115,766
   150,822   6,576   -   157,398
Less accumulated depreciation   (76,809)   (5,748)   -   (82,557)

NET PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   74,013   828   -   74,841

OTHER ASSETS

Patents, net of accumulated amortization of $31,392   211,870   -   -   211,870
Loan fees, net of accumulated amortization of $4,889   31,778   -   -   31,778
Deposits   25,728   4,535   30,263
Intangibles   -   -   600,000a   600,000

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 5,455,222  $ 114,366  $ 600,000  $ 6,169,588

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 718,088  $ 837,131  $ (492,887)b  $ 1,062,332
Notes payable, net of unamortized discount of $123,204   -   326,796   (326,796)c   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses, related party   201,864   18,000   -   219,864
Sub-award payable, related party   21,505   -   -   21,505
Accrued royalties   12,452   -   -   12,452

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   953,909   1,181,927   (819,683)   1,316,153

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Warrant liability   -   499,993   (393,200)d   106,793
Loan payable   3,961,733   -   3,961,733
Accrued interest   33,275   -   -   33,275

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES   3,995,008   499,993   (393,200)   4,101,801

TOTAL LIABILITIES   4,948,917   1,681,920   (1,212,883)   5,417,954

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Preferred stock   3,177   -   (3,177)e   -
Common stock   1,812   43,521   (33,646)e, f  11,687

Additional paid-in capital   12,297,843   46,525,778   (46,287,147)g   12,536,474
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,976)   -   -   (2,976)
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (11,793,551)   (48,136,853)   48,136,853h   (11,793,551)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)   506,305   (1,567,554)   1,812,883   751,634

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $ 5,455,222  $ 114,366  $ 600,000  $ 6,169,588

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

   Condensed
  Historical   Pro Forma   Combined
  Capricor   Nile   Adjustments   Pro Forma

INCOME

Grant income  $ 503,233  $ -  $ -  $ 503,233
Collaboration income   -   -   -   -

TOTAL INCOME   503,233   -   -   503,233

OPERATING EXPENSES

Research and development   3,513,548   130,002   -   3,643,550
General and administrative   1,531,145   908,178   (628,934)i, j  1,810,389

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   5,044,693   1,038,180   (628,934)   5,453,939

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (4,541,460)   (1,038,180)   628,934   (4,950,706)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)

Investment income   (12,205)   200   -   (12,005)
Interest expense   (33,275)   (155,345)   (123,204)k   (311,824)
Other income (expense)   -   (235,511)   189,800l   (45,711)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)   (45,480)   (390,656)   66,596   (369,540)

NET LOSS   (4,586,940)   (1,428,836)   695,530   (5,320,246)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Net unrealized gain on marketable securities   18,819   -   -   18,819

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  $ (4,568,121)  $ (1,428,836)  $ 695,530  $ (5,301,427)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

   Condensed
  Historical   Pro Forma   Combined
  Capricor   Nile   Adjustments   Pro Forma

INCOME

Grant income  $ 1,898,764  $ -  $ -  $ 1,898,764
Collaboration income   -   195,500   -   195,500

TOTAL INCOME   1,898,764   195,500   -   2,094,264

OPERATING EXPENSES

Research and development   2,634,222   1,023,929   -   3,658,151
General and administrative   1,364,582   1,611,711   (56,428)m  2,919,865

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   3,998,804   2,635,640   (56,428)   6,578,016

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (2,100,040)   (2,440,140)   56,428   (4,483,752)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)

Investment income   28,785   1,227   -   30,012
Interest expense   -   -   -   -
Other income (expense)   -   545,876   (1,136,353)n   (590,477)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)   28,785   547,103   (1,136,353)   (560,465)

NET LOSS   (2,071,255)   (1,893,037)   (1,079,925)   (5,044,217)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Net unrealized loss on marketable securities   (21,795)   -   -   (21,795)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  $ (2,093,050)  $ (1,893,037)  $ (1,079,925)  $ (5,066,012)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

On November 20, 2013, pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the “Merger Agreement”), dated as of July 7, 2013, as amended
by that certain First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization, dated as of September 27, 2013 (the “First Amendment”), by and among Nile
Therapeutics, Inc. (“Nile”), Bovet Merger Corp., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Nile (“Merger Sub”), and Capricor, Inc., a privately-held company